

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAROL ANN CARTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket No. 132 M.D. 2021
	:	
VERONICA DEGRAFFENRIED, in her official	:	
capacity as the Acting Secretary of the	:	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF THE
SPEAKER AND MAJORITY LEADER OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND THE PRESIDENT *PRO TEMPORE* AND MAJORITY LEADER OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE**

Jeffrey Duffy
PA 081670
Patrick T. Lewis
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Robert J. Tucker
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
Cira Centre, 12th Floor
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 568-3100 / Fax (215) 568-3439
jduffy@bakerlaw.com
plewis@bakerlaw.com
rtucker@bakerlaw.com
*Counsel for the Speaker
and Majority Leader
of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives*

Anthony R. Holtzman
PA 200053
K&L Gates LLP
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507
(717) 231-4500
(717) 231-4501 (fax)
anthony.holtzman@klgates.com
*Counsel for the President pro tempore
and Majority Leader
of the Pennsylvania Senate*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
I. SCOPE OF REVIEW	4
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
II. RELEVANT FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO LITIGATE THEIR CLAIMS.....	11
II. THIS MATTER IS NOT RIPE FOR DISPOSITION.....	14
III. PETITIONERS’ STANDING AND RIPENESS ARGUMENTS ARE MISPLACED.....	18
IV. THE COUNTS IN THE PETITION ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.....	23
V. THE COUNTS IN THE PETITION DO NOT OTHERWISE STATE CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED	26
A. Counts I and II (One Person, One Vote).....	26
B. Count III (2 U.S.C. § 2c).....	32
C. Count IV (Right-to-Petition).....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	25
<i>Arrington v. Elections Board</i> , 173 F.Supp.2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	30
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	33, 34
<i>Cardona v. Oakland Unified School District, California</i> , 785 F.Supp. 837 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	28
<i>Carter v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 665408 (W.D. Va. Feb. 15, 2011).....	1, 17, 18, 21
<i>Clark v. Marx</i> , 2012 WL 41926 (W.D. La. Jan. 9, 2012)	29
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	35
<i>French v. Boner</i> , 940 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Garcia v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 938 F.Supp.2d 542 (E.D. Pa. 2013), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 559 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2014)	27, 29, 31
<i>Graves v. City of Montgomery</i> , 807 F.Supp.2d 1096 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	27
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	8

<i>Mac Govern v. Connolly</i> , 637 F.Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986).....	27
<i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F.Supp.2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	28
<i>Political Action Conference of Illinois v. Daley</i> , 976 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	34
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	31
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	34
State Cases	
<i>Alaica v. Ridge</i> , 784 A.2d 837 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2001)	17
<i>Albert v. Lehigh Coal and Navigation Company</i> , 246 A.2d 840 (Pa. 1968).....	13
<i>Bliss Excavating Company v. Luzerne County</i> , 211 A.2d 532 (Pa. 1965).....	16
<i>Borough of Marcus Hook v. Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board</i> , 720 A.2d 803 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1998)	14
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 673 A.2d 21 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1996).....	15, 20
<i>Cherry v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 692 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 1997).....	14

<i>Christ the King Manor v. Department of Pub. Welfare,</i> 911 A.2d 624 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2006)	4, 9, 30
<i>City Council of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth,</i> 806 A.2d 975 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2002)	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Philadelphia Transportation Company,</i> 171 A.2d 768 (Pa. 1961)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks,</i> 466 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1983)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. J.H.,</i> 759 A.2d 1269 (Pa. 2000)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Keiser,</i> 16 A.2d 307 (Pa. 1940)	23
<i>Glenn Johnston, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Revenue,</i> 726 A.2d 384 (Pa. 1999)	24
<i>Gulnac v. South Butler County School District,</i> 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991)	15
<i>In re Hickson,</i> 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003)	19
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)	3, 28, 29
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</i> 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013)	28
<i>Kotch v. Middle Coal Field Poor Dist.,</i> 197 A. 334 (Pa. 1938)	23
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	21, 31, 32, 35
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. 2018)	22

<i>Lutz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 A.3d 669 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2010)	13
<i>Luzerne County v. Morgan</i> , 107 A. 17 (Pa. 1919)	23, 24
<i>Maurer v. Boardman</i> , 7 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1939)	26
<i>Mayhugh v. Coon</i> , 331 A.2d 452 (Pa. 1975)	25
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	21
<i>Nason v. Commonwealth</i> , 494 A.2d 499 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1985)	13
<i>Olin Mathieson Chemical Corporation v. White Cross Stores, Inc.</i> , 199 A.2d 266 (Pa. 1964)	25
<i>Russ v. Commonwealth</i> , 60 A. 169 (Pa. 1905)	24
<i>South Whitehall Township v. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation</i> , 475 A.2d 166 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1984)	17
<i>Strasburg Associates v. Newlin Township</i> , 415 A.2d 1014 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1980)	12, 14
<i>Township of Derry v. Pennsylvania Department of Labor and Industry</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007)	15
<i>Township of North Fayette v. Commonwealth</i> , 436 A.2d 243 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1981)	14
<i>Werner v. Zazyczny</i> , 681 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1996)	5

<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	12
--	----

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a	4, 33, 34
2 U.S.C. § 2c	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	9
Pa. Const. art. I, § 20.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. II, § 1	8, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	2, 8, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	2, 8, 25

Miscellaneous Authority

Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census Apportionment Results Delivered to the President (Apr. 26, 2021), at https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/2020-census-apportionment-results.html	33
Congressional Research Service, Apportionment and Redistricting Following the 2020 Census (updated April 27, 2021).....	33
